Mandate, the Company is authorised to issue up to 107,449,020 new Shares. Since the date of the last
annual general meeting on 15 December 2023 and up to and including the date of this announcement,
no Shares have been allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate and new Shares that can be
allotted and issued pursuant to the General Mandate is 107,449,020 new Shares. Accordingly, the
General Mandate is sufficient for the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares and the
allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares is not subject to the Shareholders’ approval.

- 8 -

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table sets out the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement and prior to the Completion; and (ii) immediately upon Completion and the allotment
and issue of the Consideration Shares (assuming there is no other change in the shareholding structure
of the Company before the allotment and issue of the Consideration Shares):

Shareholders

As at the date of this
announcement and prior

to Completion

Immediately upon Completion
and the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%
Number of

Shares
Approximate

%

Dr. Ng Yu 244,800 0.05 244,800 0.04
Neo Tech Inc. (Note 1) 390,821,084 72.74 390,821,084 60.85

The Vendor (Note 2) – – 105,000,000 16.35

Other shareholders 146,179,220 27.21 146,179,220 22.76

Total 537,245,104 100.00 642,245,104 100.00

Note:

1. Neo Tech Inc. is a company incorporated in the BVI with limited liability and is wholly and beneficially
owned by Dr. Ng. Dr. Ng is therefore deemed to be interested in the Shares held by Neo Tech Inc. in
accordance with the Securities and Futures Ordinance (Chapter 571 of the Laws of Hong Kong).

2. The figures are provided for illustrative purposes only. The number of Consideration Shares to be issued
to the Vendor is subject to the minimum public float requirement under the Listing Rules, and if the said
requirement is not satisfied, the Consideration Shares will not be issued.